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Scientific and cultural event dedicated to the 130th anniversary of Ahmet Javad 

"I am a Turanian traveler" 

On December 27, 2022, a scientific and cultural event dedicated to the 130th 

anniversary of the birth of Azerbaijan's independence poet and nationalist Ahmad 

Javad, "I am a Turanian traveler", was organized by the Department of Languages 

and Literatures at Khazar University. The event began with the singing of the 

National Anthem of the Republic of Azerbaijan composed by U. Hajibeyli with lyrics 

by Ahmad Javad. The head of the Department of Languages and Literatures, Assoc. 

Prof. Dilbar Zeynalova, who opened the scientific panel with an introduction, 

welcomed the guests participating online from both Azerbaijan and Türkiye. The 

head of the department talked about the inclusion of Ahmet Javad's works in the 

list of authors whose works are declared state treasures in accordance with the 

decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated May 7, 

2019, about the poet's connection with the literary and social environment of 

Azerbaijan, Türkiye, Georgia, Russia and, in general, the East and Europe. 

In the scientific panel, the head of Azerbaijan-Asian literary relations department 

of the Institute of Literature named after Nizami Ganjavi of ANAS, Professor 

Badirkhan Ahmadli spoke about the impact and innovation of Ahmad Javad in his 

time and later stages, and emphasized that the poet was a devotee of literature 

and a nation. 

Samet Önder and Melike Karateke, the founders of the publishing house "Yeshil 

Kayin" located in Denizli, Türkiye, shared their views on the publication of Ahmet 

Javad's book of poems called "Uyan" at the publishing house, and pointed out that 

the author of the foreword of the book is Professor Ahmet Bican Ercilas. 

Concluding the scientific panel, the founder of Khazar University, the chairman of 

the Board of Directors and Trustees, professor, academician Hamlet Isakhanli 

talked about the role of Ahmed Javad in the formation of the poetic style of the 

new period of Azerbaijani literature, and made comparisons based on specific 

examples. 

Director of Baku Yunus Emre Institute Selchuk Karakılıch, who participated in the 

event, drew parallels between the works of Ahmet Javad and Mehmet Akif Ersoy, 

spoke about their place in the history of Turkish culture, and emphasized the 



importance of this event in the transmission of moral values from generation to 

generation. 

Then the artistic part of the event called "I am a Turan traveler" began. Different 

poems of A.Javad were performed by the students of the university. The students' 

portrayal of Ahmed Javad and Mrs. Shukriya attracted the attention of the event 

participants. The songs composed with lyrics by A.Javad were performed by the 

instructor of the department Mahsati Jabbarova and a choir of students 

accompanied by the head of the Music and Art department, honored teacher 

Zulfiyya Sadighova on the piano. 

At the event, an exhibition prepared by the Library Information Center of the 

university, consisting of books by Ahmet Javad, was demonstrated. 

 

 

Əhməd Cavadın 130 illiyinə həsr edilmiş ”Mən bir Turan yolçusuyam” adlı elmi-

mədəni tədbir 

2022-ci il dekabrın 27-də Xəzər Universitetində Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar 

departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Azərbaycanın istiqlal şairi, millət təəssübkeşi 

Əhməd Cavadın anadan olmasının 130 illiyinə həsr edilmiş “Mən bir Turan 

yolçusuyam” adlı elmi-mədəni tədbir keçirildi. Tədbir Əhməd Cavadın sözlərinə 

Ü.Hacıbəylinin bəstələdiyi Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət himninin 

səsləndirilməsi ilə başladı. Elmi paneli giriş sözü ilə açan Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar 

departamentinin müdiri dosent Dilbər Zeynalova tədbirdə həm Azərbaycandan, 

həm də qardaş Türkiyədən onlayn iştirak edən qonaqları salamladı. Departament 

müdiri Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər Kabinetinin 7 may 2019-cu il tarixli qərarı 

ilə Əhməd Cavadın Azərbaycan Respublikasında əsərləri dövlət varidatı elan edilən 

müəlliflərin siyahısına daxil edilməsindən, şairin Azərbaycan, Türkiyə, Gürcüstan, 

Rusiya və ümumən, Şərq və Avropa ədəbi-ictimai mühiti ilə bağlılığından bəhs etdi. 

Elmi paneldə AMEA Nizami Gəncəvi adına Ədəbiyyat İnstitutunun Azərbaycan-

Asiya ədəbi əlaqələri şöbəsinin müdiri, professor Bədirxan Əhmədli Əhməd Cavadın 

öz dövründə də, özündən sonrakı mərhələlərdə də ədəbiyyatımıza təsirindən və 

novatorluğundan geniş söhbət açdı, şairin bir millət, ədəbiyyat fədaisi olduğunu 

vurğuladı. 

Türkiyənin Dənizli şəhərində yerləşən “Yeşil Kayın” nəşriyyat evinin qurucuları 

Samet Önder və Melike Karateke nəşriyyat evində Əhməd Cavadın “Uyan” adlı 



şeirlər kitabının nəşri ilə bağlı fikirlərini bölüşdülər, kitabın ön sözünün müəllifinin 

professor Ahmet Bican Ercilasun olduğuna diqqət çəkdilər. 

Elmi paneli yekunlaşdıran Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar 

Şurasının sədri professor, akademik Hamlet İsaxanlı Əhməd Cavadın Azərbaycan 

ədəbiyyatının yeni dövrünün poetik üslubunun formalaşmasındakı rolundan bəhs 

etmiş, konkret nümunələr əsasında müqayisələr aparmışdır. 

Tədbirdə iştirak edən Bakı Yunus Emre İnstitutunun müdiri Selçuk Karakılıç Əhməd 

Cavad və Mehmet Akif Ersoy yaradıcılığı arasında paralellər aparmış, onların Türk 

mədəniyyət tarixindəki yerindən söz açmış, bu tədbirin mənəvi dəyərlərin nəsildən 

nəsilə ötürülməsində əhəmiyyətini vurğulamışdır. 

Sonra “Mən bir Turan yolçusuyam” adlı tədbirin bədii hissəsi başlamışdır. 

Universitetin tələbələrinin ifasında Ə.Cavadın müxtəlif şeirləri səsləndirilmişdir. 

Tələbələrin Əhməd Cavad və Şükriyyə xanım obrazlarını canlandırması tədbir 

iştirakçılarının xüsusilə marağına səbəb olmuşdur. Ə.Cavadın sözlərinə bəstələnmiş 

mahnıları Musiqi və İncəsənət departamentinin müdiri, əməkdar müəllim Zülfiyyə 

Sadıqovanın fortepionada müşayiəti ilə departamentin müəllimi Məhsəti 

Cabbarova və tələbələrdən ibarət xor ifa etmişlər. 

Təabirdə universitetin Kitabxana İnformasiya Mərkəzinin Əhməd Cavadın 

kitablarından ibarət hazırladığı sərgi nümayiş olundu. 
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